Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



LIFE CONCEPTS

Life Concepts Holdings Limited

生活概念控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8056)

APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board (the "**Board**") of directors ("**Director**(**s**)") of Life Concepts Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") is pleased to announce that with effect from 20 December 2023, Ms. Ng Yan Ka ("**Ms. Ng**") has been appointed as a non-executive Director of the Company.

The biographical details of Ms. Ng are set out below:

Ms. Ng Yan Ka (吳炘珈), aged 20, is currently pursuing a degree programme in Bachelor of Arts (Hons.) in History at Hong Kong Baptist University. From August 2021 to August 2023, Ms. Ng was the part-time Assistant Community Organizer of Home Affairs Department (North District) and she was responsible for supporting the management of Community Centre, assisting in handling applications and answering public enquiries.

Ms. Ng has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company in respect of her appointment as the non-executive Director for a term of three years. Ms. Ng is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at next following annual general meeting in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company. Under the said letter of appointment, Ms. Ng is entitled to a director's fee of HK\$10,000 per month. The aforementioned director's fee was determined by the Board with reference to Ms. Ng's relevant experience and qualifications, her duties and responsibilities in the Company as well as the prevailing market condition.

As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Ng does not have any interests in the Shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO").

Save as disclosed above, to the best of the Director's knowledge, information and belief and after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, Ms. Ng (i) does not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO; (ii) does not have any relationship with any Directors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders (having the meaning ascribed to them in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM (the "GEM Listing Rules") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange")) of the Company nor any position in the Company or any of its subsidiaries; (iii) has not held any other directorship in other public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the past three years; and (iv) has not held any other major appointments and professional qualifications.

Save as disclosed above, there is no further information required to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rule 17.50(2)(h) to (v) of the GEM Listing Rules and there are no other matters relating to the appointment of Ms. Ng that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company or the Stock Exchange.

The Board would like to express its warmest welcome to Ms. Ng in joining the Company.

By Order of the Board Life Concepts Holdings Limited Xu Qiang Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 20 December 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Xu Qiang (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Liu Guowei as executive Directors; Ms. Ng Yan Ka as non-executive Director; and Mr. Hui Hung Kwan, Mr. Bian Hongjiang and Mr. Chen Wenrui as independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the Stock Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its publication. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.lifeconcepts.com.

This announcement is prepared in both English and Chinese. In the event of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail.